• 10% for the Equipment segment (corresponding to a pre-tax rate of 13.7%);

• 9.0% for the Marine (corresponding to a pre-tax rate of 11.5%);

• 9.5% for the Processing, Imaging & Reservoir (corresponding to a pre-tax rate of 13.1%); and

• 8.5% for the Land (corresponding to a pre-tax rate of 11.4%),

No impairment loss was recorded for the year ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010.

A €215.5 million impairment loss attributable to our Marine Acquisition activity was recorded for the year
ended December 31 2009.

F-33

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Changing the assumptions selected by Group management, in particular the discount rate and the normative
cash flows (based on EBITDAS) could significantly affect the evaluation of the value in use of our cash
generating units and, hence, Group’s impairment result.

The following changes to the assumptions used in the impairment test lead to the following:

Goodwill

Excess of the
expected future

discounted
cash-flows over

the carrying
value of assets

including goodwill

Sensitivity on
normative cash flows

Sensitivity on
discount rate (after tax)

Decrease by
10%

Increase by
10%

Decrease by
0.25%

Increase by
0.25%

(in millions of euros)

Marine ..... 1,314 41 (215) +215 +94 (88)
Processing, Imaging &
Reservoir ..... 347 76 (46) +46 +20 (19)
Land ..... 306 22 (55) +55 +26 (24)
Equipment ..... 111 2,070 (178) +178 +77 (72)

Total ..... 2,078

Changes to the assumptions used in the impairment test for which the recoverable value equals to the
carrying value are as follows:

Sensitivity on
normative
cash-flows

Sensitivity on
discount rate

(after tax)

Marine ..... (1.9)% +0.11%
Processing, Imaging & Reservoir ..... (16.4)% +1.14%
Land ..... (4.0)% +0.23%
Equipment ..... Not relevant

NOTE 12 — OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

The analysis of other current liabilities is as follows:

December 31,

2011 2010 2009

(in millions of euros)

Value added tax and other taxes payable ..... 49.7 55.5 36.2
Deferred revenue ..... 112.4 107.8 94.6
Fair value of financial instruments (see note 14) ..... 7.3 0.6 1.6
Other liabilities ..... 40.8 32.5 26.3

Other current liabilities ..... 210.2 196.4 158.7

F-34

NOTE 13 — FINANCIAL DEBT

Analysis of financial debt by type is as follows:

December 31,

2011 2010 2009

Current
Non-

current Total Current
Non-

current Total Total

(amounts in millions of euros)

High yield bonds ..... — 1,037.7 1,037.7 — 933.5 933.5 863.2
Convertible bonds ..... — 280.6 280.6 — — — —
Bank loans ..... 12.4 31.6 44.0 14.1 376.7 390.8 409.9
Finance lease debt ..... 25.0 96.6 121.6 47.7 96.4 144.1 112.1

Sub-total ..... 37.4 1,446.5 1,483.9 61.8 1,406.6 1,468.4 1,385.2

Accrued interests ..... 12.5 — 12.5 12.7 — 12.7 11.1

Financial debt ..... 49.9 1,446.5 1,496.4 74.5 1,406.6 1,481.1 1,396.3

Bank overdrafts .....